DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideceskgagdi Nitsahakees
October 26, 2023

TRANSMITTAL

TO

FROM

Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division.df Conmﬂnity Development (DCD)
( k| i o
{ Cordéll Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

Cove Chapter House, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills Chapter House, Red Valley Chapter House, Tooh Haltsooi
(Sheepsprings) Chapter House, Tse'alnaozt'l'l’ Chapter House, Beclabito Chapter House, and Gadiiahi/To'Koi

SUBJECT . Chapter House - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Crotty Region

Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Cove Chapter House, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills
Chapter House, Red Valley Chapter House,
Tooh Haltsooi (Sheepsprings) Chapter House,

Tse'alnaozt'l'l' Chapter House, Beclabito A 2
Chapter House, and Gadiiahi/To'Koi Chapter U.S. Treasury American Recovery

House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-57-23

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-57-23; CD-67-22  §  8,802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026

Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115266 to K2115269

v

Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Award Increase $884,609.00 $1,259,879.00 to $2,144,488.00

AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

I_ Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executec
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Amber Kanazbah Crotty
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Amber Crotty totals $2,144,488. Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects
$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

\*Il\Attachment
R

& Copy:

&\

Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM Revised February 2023
Tom Platero. Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Post Office Box 7440 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon, Amber Kanazbah Crotty

CHAPTERS: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Vailey, Toch Haltsaof’ (Sheepsprings), Tse'alnaozt'i'i', Beclabilo, Gadiiahi/To'Koi

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| m‘;‘;m DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
| CO.07-22 0 danuery 6, 2029 §1.250,879.00
\h\\’ﬂ’é’ ggﬁg; :fe (r:?mm_unity ‘None Identified gsgtc;sngegrgjr;i;t)ter Water Diversion ‘E’)stt:::tggg ;1; s 5.11 HKOSSS $ 300,000.00
W\@ﬂ gg‘isei%: rc:lre g?mmunity _Nd_ne_ [dentified gz}gﬁee Chapter New Motor Grader BQ’;Z‘;’; ;fegtcmmun;ly 6.1 HKO559 $ 450.000.00
@ Devaiopment | et e napter Parking Lot SOar | povegpmnt 222 |HK0590 s 122,109.00
Bt of oy Badkatle Beclabto Crapler Sepic-Cleaning ggtzgggg%::g 55 HKO593  |¢ 4 500,00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT §6,657.852.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |§ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presivent
Yldeesqudl N:tséhakees RIC]-[ELLE MONTOYAmmpgm

W“%“ by L s ¢ et - “&w 4‘ J——
August 4, 2023 / Received \
. \
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker \ 3 j‘
Navajo Nation Council N v/
Post Office Box 3390 g, TSR

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: C]Y-57-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik fydti" Committec and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CD-67-
22, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Amber Kanazbal Crotty's
Delegate Region (Chapters: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi’ (Sheepsprings), Tsé
atndozt’i’i’, Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To Koi), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-57-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Crotty’s Delegate Region in the amount of $884,609.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, [ encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and T look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding,.

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerely,

r. Buli Nygren, President
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7000 ¢ Fax: (928) 871-4025



- CJY-57-23

. RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YERR, 2023

AH ACTION

RELATING TC THE NAABIK’ IYATI’ COMMITTEE. BAND mvzwo mmon coum::z.,' L
. AMENDING CD-67-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE

REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE AMBER.KANAZBAﬂ CROTTY’S DELEGATE*
REGION {CHAPTERS COVE TOADLENA/TWD GREY HILLS, RED VALLEY TOOH.

HALTSOOL’ (SHEEPSRINGS), _ TSE a ELNAOZT'I’I"V- BECLABITO,.

GBDIIAﬁI/TO’KOI}, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PRDJECTS FOR.TKIS DELEGATE_
REGIOH : S = _ P N

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governlng body of the Navajo:”
Nation. 2 N. N.C. § 102{n). o _

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committ&é is a standing committee -of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated respon31b11xty to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final actlon by the Navajo'
Nation Council. 2 N, N C. § 164(AJ(9) :

C. ©Navajo Natlon Council Resolution Np..CJN—ZQ—ZZ,Tincorporated
herein by reference; mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal.
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans . be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N N. C.
§ 164(a) and 2 N. N.C. §§ lOOS(C)(lO}, (11), and (12) .

D.'.Navajo Nation Council Resolution No CD—G? 22, hereln by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Amber
Kanazbah  Crotty’'s Delegate Region (Chapters. . Cove,
Toadlena/Twoe Grey Hills, Red ~Valley, Toéoh ~Haltsooif’
{Sheepsprings), Tsé aindozt’i’i’, Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To’Koi)
be approved by a Navajo Nation Counc1l resolution and signed
inte law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2
N.N.C. § 164(a) (17), and 2 N. N C. §§ 1005(C) {10), (11), and
{(12). _ - ) _

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN- 29 22 AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIR'fYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF .NAVAJO 'NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY

Page 1 of &



JY~57 235

FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER' AND REGIONAL PROJECTSﬁ
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS, CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HERL‘I‘H PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS: - BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
- PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS : AND ‘ MANUFACTURED " HOUSING
FACILITIES;  BATHROOM  ADDITION = PROJECTS;  CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE" 'FUNDING; was"
31gned into law by the President: of the Navajo Natlon on July“
15, 2022 :

CJIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in_epeiﬁ and? ambﬁg-Voﬁherf_"
thlngs, that ' ' e SRR s

1. The Navajo Nation: hereby approves total fundlng for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expendlture “Plan from:
the Navajo Nation: Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million +two hundred flfty-slx'
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211 256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars . ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Reglon'
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

.. See CIN-29- -22, Section Three (B) :

2. The Delegate Region Progect ‘Plan fundxng will be allocated-:

to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specmfically ‘the.
Division of Community Development: oxr other approprlate'
Navajo Nation Division or Department, . to 1mplement_ ‘the
‘projects rather than dlrectly to. the Chapters SEQ_CJNfzg‘
22, Section Three (D) ' o S :

3. The Navajo HNation Central Government, specifically the
© Division of Community. Development ‘or. other- approprlate_
Navaje Nation Division or ‘Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on -
behalf of Non-LGA-=Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
- Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific  projects,  but shall - maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Projeét Plans, See CJN-29 22 Sectlon Three (E).

4, FEach Navajo Natlon Counc1l delegate shall select Flscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan ‘through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of pro;ects selected by each

Page 2 of 6



”caﬁ-57~23

Delegate shall not exeeed their Delegate Reglon
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJN-29- 22,
Secticn Three (F). ' : ' .

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify  its
Administrative Oversight entity and = its . Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY“41“21’S NNDOJ - indtial
eligibility determlnatlon. See CJN~29~22, Sectlon Three
(L) (8) and (L) (6). ; - .

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-67- 22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIR/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND -
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE AMBER KANAZBAH -
CROTTY’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COVE, TOADLENA/TWO. GREY
HILLS, RED VALLEY, TOOH HALTSO0I’* (SHEEPSRINGS), ~TSE
ALNAOZT'I I+, BECLARITO, GADIIAHI/TO’ KOIL),; was signed 1nto Jdaw
by the President of the Navajo Nation on January 6, 2023,

‘CD~67-22, Section Four, states“that:.l'

]1_ Amendments to this legmslatlon or to the Delegate Reglon

Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
‘resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §

164 (A (17) and 2 N.N.C. §$ 1005(0)(10); (11}, and (12) '

ALl additional progects llsted in the Hon. ﬂmbex' Kanazbah

Crotty’s Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exh;b;t.a,

have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund ellglble by NNDOJ. In-

addition, Hon. BAmber Kanazbah <Crotty’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of- $8 802 340, as set.
forth in CIN-29-22, Section Three (F). : '

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the “Hon. Amber. Kanazbah
Crotty’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities’ to approve
and adopt the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon.
Amber Kanazbah <Crotty’s Delegate Region (Chapters: <Cove,
Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh . Haltsooif
{Sheepsprings), Tsé aindozt’i’i’, Beclablto, Gadiiahi/To"Koi)
as set forth in Exhibit A, R

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CD-67-22, THE NAVAJO NATTON FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABELE AMBER
KANAZBAH CROTTY’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COVE, TOADLENA/TWO
GREY HILLS, RED VALLEY, TOOH HALTSO0I’ (SHEEPSRINGS), TSE

Page 3 of 6



JY-57-23

'AﬁNﬁOZT’I'i’ BECLARITO, GADIIAHI/TO'KOI), TO INCLUDE aDDITIORAL
PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGAEE REGION :

A. The Navajo Natlon hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region .
Project Plan for Hon. Zmber Kanazbah Crotty’s. Delegate Region.
{Chapters: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red_Valley, ‘Tooh
Haltsooi’ {Sheepsprings),  Tsé alnaozt’l'i'i‘ Beclablto,-
Gadiiahi/To’Koi) set forth in Exhibit A.. '

B. . The Delegate Reglon Project Plan approved herezn shall comply__
with all applicable prov;slons of CJY-4 1~21, CJN—29_22, and
BFS-31-21. s D

C. Any inconsistencies  between this legislatlon,} the Delegate
- Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, ghall
be resolved in favor of the progect appendix xeviewed by
Department of Justice during = their -~ eligibility
determination(s). ' B -

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

-Amendments to thls leglslatlon or to the Delegate Regmon Project.
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A){17) and 2 N.N.C. 8§
1005(C) (10), (11), and {12). -

. SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

'This legislation-shall be;effective-upon{ite ap@roval_éureuaﬁt-to'_
2. N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 H.N.C:. §§
1005(C) (10), (11}, and (12). ' : S

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navaijo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navadjo Nation. - - :

Page 4 of B



CJ¥-57-23
CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resclution was duly
considered by the 25* Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a gquorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18%™h day of July 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25th Navajo Nation Council

7/27/23

DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Rickie Nez

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 6



ACTICON BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(10), on this

day of svdF— , 2023.

Il VA

—""Buu Nygregéﬁggfgggﬁﬁg
Navaj lon

I, hereby, wveto the foregoing’

legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)({1l), on this day
of ;, 2023 for the
reason{s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 6 of 6

CJY-57-23



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHERCLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #;: HK 0583

Date & Time Received: 6/21/23 at 14:34

Date & Time of Response: Reissued 07/14/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Beclabito Chapter

Title of Project: Beclabito Septic Cleaning Services

Administrative Oversight: NNEPA - Surface and Ground Water Protection Department

Amount of Funding Requested: $12,500.00

Eligibility Determination:

v |FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

_r&dditional information requested

_FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay
3) Government Services/Lost Revenue v [4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
5.5 Clean Water: Other Sewer Infrastructure

P.0. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 828-871-6200

Page 1 of2



Returned for the following reasons (Inehgabdlty Reasons!Paragraphs 5 E (1)-(10) of FRF

Prucedures)

3 Missing Form :

Supporting documentation missing
jf"reject will not be completed by 12/31/2026
“Jineligible purpose _ :
* Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports

L Addltumal information submifted is msuff c:ent
% make a proper determmatlon

‘DEX;.)end iture Pla'ﬁ ihcdni;:iiéte‘

E}Funds will not be obhgated by
12/31/2024 -

I:]Incarrect Signatory -
[j[nconsmtent with appllcable NN or
fedeml iaws N '

' Other Comments; Corrected Ad_mi'ni_strati\kg Oversight

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Erika Pirotte

" Digitally signed by Edka R; Pinsitte.
Dalis: 2023.0704 14:36:28 -0600

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Erika R. Pirotte

Disc!aimers

If additional information has been requested and you wish to- prowdc it, please resubmit all the rcquired forms tpdated 10 Include lhe :
additional information. Full resubmission will expcdizc the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include 2 new
RFS form indicating: resubmission, revised Appendlx A, Budget Form.: 1, and other supporting documents. Please: email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org, Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-3 1:21 a Project or Program can only't be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional liformation for yeur secont submission,

An NNDOT Initial Eligibitity Determination is"hased’on ih’e. documc_ms.,provided, whi_ch-NNDOJ “will a;s_sur_ne aré tiue, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in'any material way aftér the initial detesmination; the requestor must seek the advies
of NNDOJ.. An initial determination is Hmited 10 review of the Profect or Progtam as it relates to whether the Prb;;ect ‘or Progfam’is a
legatly atlowable use — it does tiot serve as an opinion as to whethet or'not the Project or Program should: be ﬁmded nor does it serve
as & opitiion as-to whether or not the amount requested s rcasonab!e or sedurate,

Page :2 of 2



APFWM

| - THENAVAJONATION. .
FISCALRECOVERYFUNDS REQUEST FORM&EXPENBHUEFLAN
FOR GOVWANGE-GERTEFEDCHAPT@S
Part1. !danﬁﬁmﬁcnofparﬁes
| Wmaadam Chapter e mm 514;23 5
WHC—S‘!BOXZO IS m&m928-656~3265 L
Sh:proak NM__ — W@mbeclabito@navajmmem org |
ﬂﬁs&mmedbr Ron M Jones, Manager o m qones@nnchapters org
| e 928-656-3265 -
Tl andlyps ofFroject. Bec!abi’to Septic Clean!ng Services B
‘Chiapber Presidest MS“SSE KG“Y L e m&m mmnﬂmﬂv@mtaanﬂ-org
Chapler Vios Presidet: Hazel Sherman *. o PhO B e 926-656-3265, hsherm '
Chapler Secretary: Susie John . m&mm Bﬁ! terorg
" Chapler Treasurer: Susle John _ . phona &emalk 926-656-3265, SGIWWWWW .
CrapterManegesercsc:Ron M. Jones L chuneSenak B28-856926, onss@nrcheplers.org
mmm Danielle Redhouse, ASO 'p!me&erm& (505)368—1024 dredhouse@nndcd org
wmamwmmmmwmmwm o -
E] dommerﬁaﬂadmd

Amount of FRF tequestad: $12,50_0 FRFW!EWM 07/2023 ﬁmgtlmgggﬂigtl m'

Partz.ExpandlwrePiandetaus. AR -
ta) mum?m(s}wmws)mmmmmmmwmm forvmatptnpm ﬂwbmn(s)tobemwed

- and what COVID-telated noeds will b addressed:

Septic cleaning services for residents who ovemsed sewer infrastructure staying homa due to Cc-19. |
The purpose Is to provide safaty at homas, promots health and education, Funds wm be useﬂ 1o clean
out seplics for residents that were confined to their homes R _

"] dotument attached
@)mmmmwmﬂmmmmwmwmmm S
{The benefits to the Navajo Nation's communities and people will be great as high risk hfesty!as are
minimized. Quslity of life will be increased by reparing homes for low-income community members,
o can not afford home improvements. Beclabito Chapter believes the low socio-economic levels

' ' o E! docurnent aftached
(c)ammmmmmdmmwmmmmmdmm Distlose any chellenges
ﬁmtmypmmywmmmmwwmwmmm mmmmmmmmmmmm(s)
orProject{s) by December 31, 2026: _

-Pagetof2-




| | e APPENDIX A
iDepending on when requested funds are dispersed, this project can be put on a fast track and
definitely completed within six months.

"** This Project will be completed this year, way before 12/2024, as the project process schedule
shows July — November 2023 will be busy working to complete this project.

[J document attached

e

(d) fdenufy who will be responsitle for mp!emenbng the Program or Projeck:
iProcured conliractors will deploy their equipment, vehicies, and personnel to identified and scheduled |
customers, In facilitating and reporting progress to this funding source, the Program Manager, Ron 1
Jones, will submit reporls, and implement the project once funding is obtained.

| [_documen attached
(&) Explain who wil be respons:ble for operations and mainlenance costs for the Pro;ecl once completed, and how such costs wil be funded
prospectively:
The home owners will be responsmie for their own homes once they sign a release form after septic
cleaning are completed.

i _ [ _document altached

{fy State which of the 65 Fiscal Recovery Fund- expenditure categories |n me auached us. Dapann"enl of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explainthe reasonwhy.
[This funding request is made under the U.S, Department of Treasurey, Appendzx 1: Expendtture
‘Categories: Infrastructure (5.5, 7): requested funds are for septic cleaning services because residents
overused sewer infrastructure stay:ng home in overused diliapidated homes caused by C-18.

i
f
]
]
i
i
|
g
?
1

{7 document attache_{i _

Part 3. Additional documents,
]..!St here ali additiona! supponting dccumenls altached o this FRF Expendilure Plan (or indicale N!A)

Suppor’ung Chapter Resolution No. BECL-23-04-31, dated 4/30/2023.

D__ Chapter Resolution atlachied

Part 4. Afiirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affimns thatils receip! of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expendilure Plan shall be in accordance
with Reselulion No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nalion laws, regulations, and palicias:

Chaplers

Preparer; /fg M ey e eeen . ADproved by:

£ o VieePresmdin)
Approved by ) ,i:.émmmw Approved by: %J J‘w o o

Approved to submit
forRoviewr =

e 0D Dacts

-Page 20f2-



THE NAVAJO NATION Page _/ of _z’i
FY 2055 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY Y BUDGET FORM 1
Ed
. . ; : . ===
HPARI 1. Business Unit Ho.»! W _ Program Title: ‘Befabito Chapter _&Fw‘v‘" ~ DivisionfBranch: ___Communily Development
Prepared By: R.Jones, Chapter Manager Phone No.: 926:656-3265 Emuil Address: " rfones@nachapters org
| Fiseal Year ERET O fum ) Y ©
IPART I1, FUNDING SOURCES) Tem Amount | Total |  PARTIL BUDGETSUBMARY  pyoo N Approved Difference or
ﬂNN Fiscal Recovery Funds 2/1/23 ,,,,,,.,,;. 1250000 | /e %% Code  Original Budget Proposéd Budget Total
12001 Personnel Expenses :
3000 Travel Experses
3500 Heeling Expenses
4000 Supplies
{5000 Lease and Rental
15500 Communications and Utilities
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
16500 Confraclual Servicés
7000 Special Transactions
18000 Public Assistance | & L st 1250 | 256d
eooo Capital Oullay } . i
18500 Matching Funds
16500 tndirect Cost _ o =
: I TOTAL]  S0.00 1250000 - A
[parriv.  Posirions ano veRicLES L m . L
_ 1 © Tolal#ofPositions Budgeted:] & K
TOTAL:| $12,500.00 foe“’ Totat # of Vehicles Budgetedif = - 'ﬂ';_. N -5_ e
[PARTV. tHEREB‘{ACKHDMEDGETHATTHElNFQRMATION CONTAIHED {N-THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 1S COMPLETE AND ACCURA?E T '
SUBMITTEDBY: b A1 I ~ APPROVEDBY: Caﬁmm CMﬁdo ﬁxwdue. ﬁ!}c&n/"
' : ngramh!anage(sl’rmted Hame : 1, ﬂ“":h Chiel'_"_ inted |
A shbm
_program aqaggfs Sigaature and, Daie' -




THE NAVAJO NATION

FY 2273

'PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page £ of 7.
BUDGET FORM 2

'HPART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Néw
Bissiness Unit Noi; W Program Neme/Title:

Belabito Chaptc: «2’ ‘P %gwg, \ﬁ

1IPART M. PLAN OF GPERAHDNIRESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE GF PROGRAM:

Purpose of the pmgram i bo provide safety at homes promote health and education and o pmtect existing homesteads by.using funds to purchase. censimcltm‘mamena'me meterals,

{IPARTTIl. PROGRAN PERFORMANCE GRITERIA;

1. Goal Statement; _
Ovetused sewer infrastiictures vik be reabiliated -

18t .Sm

2nd-GTR

53 aiR

4th QTR

©Goat | Actual

—Goal ] Actul

Goal | Acival

~Goal T Actual”

Prugram' Perfoﬁnance Measure/Objective:

ngram Manager's Primed Name

;Af@;

ﬁahomessnnbeass:stedv&msep!mdeamngsemces {2oFvan| | | A |
2. Goal Statement: o e
Progimm?ériéméhcé Measu:a!Obj&t_ﬁﬁé:_ : _ .
NN A T T
3, Goal Statement: ' .
'-Pu’rgrazi{Pér{oﬁﬂ.ang:e'.h{eésureiq;sjgﬂ.iva:- “ _ o o o \
e ' i { L 1 ] N
4, Goal Slatement: S . n
.pm_gram_l’.e'rmfmgnc'eMfeasu'r'e?bbie_éive: B _ R _ . 13
. 5.Gos! Statement:: ' AU R
?mgranibédmménce'&!eaéurﬁfﬂbﬁﬁﬁé  ” T : - BRI
iﬁﬂRTW lHEREB\'ACKNDWLEBGE?HA?THEABOVE INFOR&!ATIDNHASBEEH THORUUQHLY REVIEWE o Tl ' Sl
[ty ;7] TS - o




> THE NAVAJO NATION Page __ of
FY_200% DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Program NamefTitle:_(3¢claloto Ovuptey Septic e ina  Sovuiens Business Unit No.: foew
| \ J
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (B) (€) (D)
Total by Total by
Object DETAILED MAJOR

Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)

Code Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
W00 | Public psistuna . (24500

’ . 4 0
190 [ Cntifies [ &120

8185 - %M Evants

TOTAL| (2,500 - {2:Sop

/ ’ﬂ /‘
A Alewa Hale



~ THENAVAJO NATION | vage L of 7
PROJECT PROCESS SCHEDULE - PROJECT FORM

ﬂrmmeamm—-UﬁbU ' 0 learre Pramimmm;;_f
Projeci Te: - Beclabito Chapter - MWFumct o L . Project:  _ PubicHeath

Project Descistion Septic Clearing . e Planned Start Dte; 31'1'/1..3 |
N _ - PamnedEndDate. [T/ 2] 2Y

Check ons box: @e@masudgu T Bodget Reveion l‘_}wgetmuomm Dwuoaﬁeman > | Projec Mancger: RM.Jmes
w'fm. [easr V. umﬁmthﬁmmmmmmmm 0==Oc!..H Nov; D= '
_ _ %ﬁ‘a‘ . wedcm{mnm i#-
 List Project Task separalely; such | F,?/_. / _ 24 J. ' o .
aﬂmmmm e =2 : - : 1 - _ 1
ofumsh, -} tdov. | zedow asar. | 4w 181w 2ndCr. | ‘3dQr 4l pat{ 15/5-‘/?-'-! /

-

JOIN|DJUIFIMIAIM[S|MMFA]SFOIN]DII]FiM]AIM]S]nd] A SO oY

Imm . .. R _ *. | x fx

ATV, L 1% s % o w Ty s P % ekl ]|
s 3 I R N TR I O R ST T e

Tk

FOROWBUSEONLY:  ResoufoaMe: - FMISSeiUpDaik - . CompapNe . OMBAmat




BECLABITO cmpmn
HC 61 Box 20 :
Shiprock, New Mexico, 87428-9064
{928} 656-3265 Fax. {928] 656-38 13-

| RESOLUTION OF THE BECLABFI‘O cHAPTER

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT'S OFHGE.
EXECUTIVE DIVISIONS. LEGISLATIVE COUNCILS TO APPROVE THE NAVAJO
NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND (NNRFR/ARPA) $8,802,340 PER DELEGATE
~ REGION FUND FOR BECLABITO CHAPTER'S SEPTIC CLEANING FOR
RES!DENT S IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,500.00 (TWELVE HUNDRED FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS)

-WHEREAS

. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., SMMS(A).ﬁaBadabﬁocbapbarlsadulymgnhed
CerﬁMChapterofma Nava}o Naﬁon Govemmentasﬁsmdat 11NNC part‘l
~ saction 10; and -

2. Pmmmzaumc SMonﬂB).ﬂwBedab!tocaapﬁansvesdeﬂ:ma
authority to review all matters affecting the community and to make appropiiate
correction when nemasmyandmakemmmmendaﬂonstoﬂteh&avajomﬂmaud _
oﬂ;erlomlagendesmrappmpnateacﬁom and_ _ _ :

3. 'ThaBadsbﬁoChapterlsmofﬂma!beaﬁmo&%MS&Opeermn .
Delegate Region and tha al!oca!mn amount of $1,257.477fofBeetabmo chapter '

4, ThaBedabﬂnChaptafhasidenﬂﬁed neadswiﬁ!apﬁcatagofﬁz,scommr
Septic(:!eanmtsfnrmsidalts. '

Prasidint - Hafissa Xplly mmmsrmrzm Secrsery/theasrer - Susis A 3063



Continuing Resolution BECL-23.04-31
NOW, THEREFORE, iT BE RESOLVED THAT:
1. The Beclabilo Chapter approves and recommends the $12,500 of the Delegate
Region Area Allocation for Septic Cleanouts for residents.

CERTIFICATION

We, horeby, certify that the foregoing resciution was duly censidered at a duly called mecting In
Beclabito, Navajo Nation, New Mexico at which a quorum of Chapler members was present and
that the same was passed by a voleof __15__ in favor, _0_opposed and _1_abstained this
30th day of April, 2023.

'O?M} ’ ;\ f:i—“_\*_( : -.'j (/;(- el e

Melissa Kelly, Ci?'ip!er President Hazel J. Sherman, Chapter Vice-President

Susie A/ John, Secretary/Treasurer Amber K. Crotty, Council Delegate

&

/mué«, sy

Renita Anderson, Grazing Official

Motioneg By: Groorge Kelly, Jr

Scconded by: Lorelta Nez

Cresident — Meliesa Kplly  Vice a¥esident — Tlazel ], Sherman  Secvetary/Treasurer — Susie M. Jofin
Council @efegate — Amber Kanasbafi Crotty Grazing Qfficial — Renita Anderson



NAVAJO NATION

166 | B S TMei2023
Navajo Nation Council Summer Session T 02:18:34 PM
Amd# to Amd# Consent Agenda: Legislations Sl | PASSED
MOT Tolth, G 0120-23, 0122-23,0126-23, '
SEC Nez, R < 0127-23, 0140-23, 014823, -
0149-23, 0145-23; 0079-28...
Yeas:21 Nays: 0 - ~ Excused:2 » Not:\{o’fing _:__"0.: a
Yea: 21 |
Arviso, S , Crotty, A  NezA | Simpson, D .
Aseret, L Daniels, H - ‘Nez,R - Slater, &
Begay, H James, V - Neteh,N = Tolth,G - -
Begay, N Jesus, B ' Parrish, 8~ Tso,0
Charles-Newlon, E Johison, C ~ Simonson, G ~ Yazzle, C
Claw, § - R .
- Nay:0

Excused : 2
Yanito,C Damon, 8

Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C





